

No. 23-867

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI*

*TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

Charles S. Fax  
RIFKIN WEINER  
LIVINGSTON LLC  
7700 Wisconsin Ave.,  
Ste. 320  
Bethesda, MD 20814

David H. Weinstein  
WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF  
& ASHER LLC  
24 W. Lancaster Ave.,  
Ste. 201  
Ardmore, PA 19003

L. Marc Zell  
Noam Schreiber  
ZELL, ARON & CO.  
34 Ben Yehuda St.  
Jerusalem 9423001  
Israel

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker Rider-Longmaid  
Steven Marcus  
Kyser Blakely  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com  
*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Simon, Finkelberg,*  
*Miller & Schlanger*

Paul G. Gaston  
LAW OFFICES OF  
PAUL G. GASTON  
1101 Connecticut Ave. NW,  
Ste. 450  
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Respondents*  
*(additional counsel information on inside cover)*

---

---

*(counsel information continued from front cover)*

Adam Cohen	Timothy G. Nelson
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,	SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP	MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW	One Manhattan West
Washington, DC 20005	New York, NY 10001

*Counsel for Respondents Simon, Finkelberg,  
Miller & Schlanger*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Legal background .....	5
B. Factual background.....	6
C. Procedural background .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Commingling satisfies the expropriation exception’s “any property exchanged” requirement.....	18
A. The expropriation exception applies when the defendant sold the expropriated property and commingled the proceeds with other funds, and those funds have or the instrumentality has a commercial nexus to the United States. ....	18
1. Statutory text, the fungibility of money, and common sense all make clear that commingling satisfies the expropriation exception’s “any property exchanged” requirement.....	20
2. History and context confirm that commingling satisfies the “any property exchanged” requirement. ....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Respondents satisfied the expropriation exception as to both Hungary and MÁV.....	29
1. Hungary commingled proceeds from the expropriated property and then used the commingled funds for commercial activity in the United States.....	29
2. The expropriation exception applies to MÁV because MÁV owns “property exchanged for [the expropriated] property” and is “engaged in a commercial activity in the United States.”.....	30
C. The remaining questions are not presented because Respondents’ proof satisfied the expropriation exception.....	31
1. The <i>Helmerich</i> question isn’t presented because commingling is a valid legal theory satisfying the “any property exchanged” requirement, and Respondents provided proof of commingling. ....	32
2. The Court should not decide any burden-shifting question because Respondents’ unrefuted evidence of commingling means the allocation of burdens makes no difference. ....	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. Petitioners’ and the government’s counterarguments fail. ....	39
A. The expropriation exception applies when a foreign sovereign liquidates expropriated property and commingles the proceeds in an account, and there’s no basis to hold otherwise. ....	39
1. Petitioners’ argument finds no support in the statutory text and would allow foreign states to easily nullify the expropriation exception. ....	40
2. Petitioners’ historical account overlooks key indicators of congressional intent, and their foreign-policy arguments lack merit. ....	47
B. This case presents no <i>Helmerich</i> issue, including on the nationality question, which is not before the Court. ....	48
C. The Court should not address the established burden-shifting framework in a case that doesn’t even present the question. ....	50
CONCLUSION .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Federation,</i> 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30, 31
<i>Aldossari ex rel. Aldossari v. Ripp,</i> 49 F.4th 236 (3d Cir. 2022).....	38
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba,</i> 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	31
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,</i> 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	3, 15, 20, 27, 28, 47
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne International Drilling Co.,</i> 581 U.S. 170 (2017).....	4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 16, 17, 31, 32, 33, 34, 48, 49, 50
<i>Chase v. Wetzlar,</i> 225 U.S. 79 (1912).....	41
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund,</i> 590 U.S. 165 (2020).....	25, 44
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar,</i> 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp,</i> 592 U.S. 169 (2021).....	5, 6, 9, 10, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 37, 44, 45, 46, 51, 52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Florida Department of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982).....	23, 43
<i>Frank v. Commonwealth of Antigua &amp; Barbuda</i> , 842 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>Friedman v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2686 (2024).....	49
<i>GDG Acquisitions LLC v. Government of Belize</i> , 849 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>Gerding v. Republic of France</i> , 943 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Retirement System</i> , 594 U.S. 113 (2021).....	51
<i>Hansen v. PT Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero), TBK</i> , 601 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Madewell v. Downs</i> , 68 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Marine Bank v. Fulton Bank</i> , 69 U.S. 252 (1865).....	19
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Pablo Star Ltd. v. Welsh Government</i> , 961 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	37, 38
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	20, 21, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Dunlap</i> , 555 U.S. 964 (2008).....	21
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	25, 26
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 639 (2014).....	23, 41, 43
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020).....	9, 10, 31, ..... 33, 34, 35
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 6, 7, ..... 8, 9, 30
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1, 6, 7, ..... 8, 9, 30, 44
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	37, 51, 52
<i>United States v. \$46,588.00 in U.S. Currency &amp; \$20.00 in Canadian Currency</i> , 103 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22, 36
<i>United States v. \$57,480.05 U.S. Currency &amp; Other Coins</i> , 722 F.2d 1457 (9th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 27 F.3d 969 (4th Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>United States v. Pangang Group Co.</i> , 6 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2021).....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Universal Trading &amp; Investment Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in International &amp; Foreign Courts, 727 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2013)</i> .....	38
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States, 585 U.S. 274 (2018)</i> .....	21, 46
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1957(a) .....	36
18 U.S.C. § 1957(f)(2) .....	36
Second Hickenlooper Amendment, Pub. L. No. 88-633, § 301(d)(4), 78 Stat. 10009, 1013 (Oct. 7, 1964), 22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(2) .....	27, 28, 29, 48
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1330 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 3, 5, 8, 11, 12, 17, 20, 24, 26, 28, 31, 37, 38, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 50, 51, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 30, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 49
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5) .....	45, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a) .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(h).....	46
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	33
Fed. R. Evid. 301 .....	37
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
The American Heritage Dictionary (2d College ed. 1982).....	21
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	14, 21
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	21
<i>Foreign Assistance Act of 1965: Hearing Before the House Committee of Foreign Affairs</i> 89th Cong. (1965).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (Sept. 9, 1976) .....	28, 37
Justice Robert H. Jackson, Opening Statement Before the International Military Tribunal (Nov. 21, 1945) <a href="https://www.roberthjackson.org/speech-and-writing/opening-statement-before-the-international-military-tribunal/">https://www.roberthjackson.org/ speech-and-writing/opening-statement- before-the-international-military-tribunal/</a> .....	1
Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg, Speech on the National Commemoration of the Days of Remembrance (Apr. 22, 2004), <a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/speeches/viewspeech/sp_04-22-04">https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/ speeches/viewspeech/sp_04-22-04</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Letter from Cordell Hull, U.S. Secretary of State, to Castillo Nájera, Ambassador of Mexico to the United States (July 21, 1938), reprinted in 5 Department of State, <i>Foreign Relations of the United States Diplomatic Papers: The American Republics</i> (1956).....	27, 48
S. Rep. No. 88-1188 (1964).....	28
Treaty of Peace Between the Allied & Associated Powers & Hungary, Feb. 10, 1947, 61 Stat. 2065, 41 U.N.T.S. 644.....	8
